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FCC Warning
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 

two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 

any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE 1: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 

B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 

provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 

occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 

radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 

following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 

the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE 2: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 

responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
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LAYOUT DIAGRAM

Includes controller, Micro USB® Cable for charging, Original Port & USB® Receivers, Deluxe storage 
case and instruction manual.
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FEATURES
• 2.4 GHz officially-licensed wireless controller
• Compatible with SEGA Saturn®, SEGA® Mega Drive Mini, PC/Mac®, PS3®, and Switch
• Includes both SEGA Saturn® port and USB® port receivers
• Rechargeable 500mAh Li-Ion battery
• Includes 3.3 ft charging cable
• Up to 30 ft gaming range
• Sleep mode after 5 minutes of inactivity
• Includes instruction manual & exclusive SEGA® case for controller, receivers and cable 

storage.

PAIRING
• Connect the appropriate receiver into the console’s controller port.
• Once connected, the LED on the receiver will blink to indicate it is in search mode.
• Press Start on the controller.  The LED on the controller will blink as well.
• Press and hold the Sync button on the receiver.
• Release the Sync button once both the receiver and controller’s LED remain solid.

If you encounter an issue while pairing, you can reset the controller in one of two ways:
• Press and Hold Start + R for 4 seconds
• Inserting a thin metal wire (an unbent paperclip for example) into the small hole on the 

back of the controller.  Gently press and hold until the LED stops glowing.  Then restart the 
pairing process.

CHARGING
When the controller’s battery is low, plug in the Micro USB® charge cable into the controller and the 
USB® end into a powered slot on the console.  Once fully charged, the LED will stay on.

SEGA® MEGA DRIVE
• The controller’s LED will be red to indicate it is in 6-Button Mode and blue if it is in 3-Button 

mode.  To switch between the two modes, press and hold Start + B until it changes color.

SEGA® MEGA DRIVE MINI
• If the LED on the controller is blue, press and hold Start + B until it changes to red.  The 

controller will not function on the console if it is blue.
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SEGA SATURN®
• If the LED on the controller is blue, press and hold Start + B until it changes to red.  The 

controller will not function on the console if it is blue.

SWITCH
• If the LED on the controller is blue, press and hold Start + B until it changes to red.  The 

controller will not function on the Switch if it is blue.
• To set the DPad to Left Analog mode, press and hold Left + Start for 3 seconds
• To set the DPad to Right Analog mode, press and hold Right + Start for 3 seconds
• To set the DPad to back to normal, press and hold Up + Start for 3 seconds
• To flip the face buttons A/B & X/Y, press and hold Down + Start for 3 seconds

PC / ANDROID®
• The controller’s LED indicates the input mode it is in.  To switch between the modes, press 

and hold Start + B until it changes color.
 » Red indicates it is in D-Input mode.
 » Blue indicates it is in X-Input mode.

MAC® 
• If the LED on the controller is blue, press and hold Start + B until it changes to red.  The 

controller will not function on the console if it is blue.

PS3®
• If the LED on the controller is blue, press and hold Start + B until it changes to red.  The 

controller will not function on the console if it is blue.

SUPPORT
To stay up to date with the latest news, manuals, and firmware updates, visit 
www.retro-bit.com/support.
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CARACTERÍSTICAS
• Mando inalámbrico de 2,4 GHz con licencia oficial
• Compatible con SEGA® Mega Drive, SEGA® Mega Drive Mini, PC/Mac®, PS3® y Switch
• Incluye ambos conectores-receptores: para el puerto de SEGA Saturn® y para el puerto 

USB®
• Batería recargable de ion-litio de 500 mAh.
• Incluye un cable de recarga de 1 m
• Alcance para juego de hasta 9 m
• Modo de espera tras 5 minutos de inactividad
• Incluye el manual de instrucciones y un estuche de SEGA® exclusivo donde guardar el 

mando, los conectores-receptores y el cable.

EMPAREJAMIENTO
• Conecta el conector-receptor apropiado en el puerto del mando de la consola.
• Una vez conectado, el LED en el conector-receptor parpadeará para indicar que está en 

modo búsqueda.
• Pulsa START en el mando.  El LED del mando también parpadeará.
• Mantén pulsado el botón de sincronización en el conector-receptor.
• Suelta el botón de sincronización cuando ambos LED, el del mando y el del conector-

receptor, se queden permanentemente encendidos.

Si encuentras cualquier incidencia cuando los emparejes, puedes reiniciar el mando de una de 
estas dos maneras:
• Mantén pulsados START + R durante 4 segundos.
• Insertando un alambre de metal fino (por ejemplo, un clip enderezado) en el agujero 

pequeño que está en la parte trasera del mando.  Manteniendo pulsado suavemente hasta 
que el LED deje de estar iluminado.  Entonces reinicia el procedimiento de emparejamiento.

CARGA
Cuando la batería del mando esté baja, conecta un extremo del cable Micro USB® al mando, 
y el otro extremo del USB® a una ranura de alimentación de la consola. Una vez que esté 
completamente cargado, el LED permanecerá encendido.

SEGA® MEGA DRIVE
• El LED del mando aparecerá en rojo para indicar que está en modo para seis botones, y 

en azul si está en modo para tres botones.  Para cambiar entre los dos modos, mantén 
pulsados Start + B hasta que cambie de color.
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SEGA® MEGA DRIVE MINI
• Si el LED del mando está de color azul, mantén pulsados Start + B hasta que cambie a 

rojo.  El mando no funcionará en la consola si está de color azul.

SEGA SATURN®
• Si el LED del mando está de color azul, mantén pulsados Start + B hasta que cambie a 

rojo.  El mando no funcionará en la consola si está de color azul.

SWITCH
• Si el LED del mando está de color azul, mantén pulsados Start + B hasta que cambie a 

rojo.  El mando no funcionará en la Swicth si está de color azul.
• Para pasar de la cruceta a la Izquierda en modo analógico, mantén pulsados Izquierda + 

Start durante 3 segundos.
• Para pasar de la cruceta a la Derecha en modo analógico, mantén pulsados Derecha + 

Start durante 3 segundos.
• Para pasar de la cruceta al modo normal, mantén pulsados Arriba + Start durante 3 

segundos.
• Para cambiar los botones frontales A/B y X/Y, mantén pulsados Abajo + Start durante 3 

segundos.

PC / ANDROID®
• El LED del mando indica el modo de entrada en el que está.  Para cambiar entre los 

diferentes modos, mantén pulsados Start + B hasta que cambie de color.
 » El color rojo indica que está en modo de entrada D.
 » El color azul indica que está en modo de entrada X.

MAC® 
• Si el LED del mando está de color azul, mantén pulsados Start + B hasta que cambie a 

rojo.  El mando no funcionará en la consola si está de color azul.

PS3®
• Si el LED del mando está de color azul, mantén pulsados Start + B hasta que cambie a 

rojo.  El mando no funcionará en la consola si está de color azul.

ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE
Para estar al día de las últimas noticias, manuales y actualizaciones de firmware, visita 
www.retro-bit.com/support.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES
• Manette sans fil 2,4 GHz sous licence officielle
• Compatible avec SEGA Saturn®, SEGA® Mega Drive Mini, PC/Mac®, PS3® et Nintendo 

Switch
• Comprend un port pour SEGA Saturn® et des récepteurs pour port USB®
• Batterie lithium-ion 500 mAh rechargeable
• Câble de charge de 1 mètre inclus
• Jusqu'à 9 mètres de portée
• Passage en mode veille au bout de 5 minutes d'inactivité
• Inclus : mode d'emploi et boîter SEGA® exclusif pour la manette, les récepteurs et les 

câbles

APPAIRAGE
• Branchez le récepteur approprié dans le port manette de la console.
• Une fois branché, le voyant LED du récepteur clignotera. Ce clignotement signifie que le 

récepteur est mode recherche.
• Appuyez sur Start sur la manette.  Le voyant LED de la manette clignotera également.
• Maintenez le bouton Sync du récepteur.
• Relâchez le bouton Sync une fois que les voyants LED du récepteur et de la manette ne 

clignoteront plus.

Si vous rencontrez des difficultés lors de l'appairage, il existe deux manières de réinitialiser la 
manette :
• Maintenez Start + R pendant 4 secondes
• Insérez un fin fil métallique (par exemple un trombone déplié) dans le petit orifice se 

trouvant à l'arrière de la manette.  Appuyez délicatement jusqu'à ce que le voyant LED 
s'éteigne.  Vous pourrez ensuite redémarrer le processus d'appairage.

CHARGEMENT
Lorsque la batterie de la manette est faible, branchez-y le câble de charge Micro USB®, puis 
branchez l'extrémité USB® à la console. Une fois complètement chargé, le voyant reste allumé.

SEGA® MEGA DRIVE
• Le voyant LED est rouge lorsque la manette est en mode six boutons, et bleu en mode 

trois boutons.  Pour basculer entre les deux modes, maintenez Start + B jusqu'à ce que la 
couleur du voyant change.
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SEGA® MEGA DRIVE MINI
• Si le voyant LED de la manette est bleu, maintenez Start + B jusqu'à ce qu'il devienne 

rouge.  La manette ne peut pas être utilisée avec la console lorsque le voyant est bleu.

SEGA SATURN®
• Si le voyant LED de la manette est bleu, maintenez Start + B jusqu'à ce qu'il devienne 

rouge.  La manette ne peut pas être utilisée avec la console lorsque le voyant est bleu.

SWITCH
• Si le voyant LED de la manette est bleu, maintenez Start + B jusqu'à ce qu'il devienne 

rouge.  La manette ne peut pas être utilisée avec la Nintendo Switch lorsque le voyant est 
bleu.

• Pour configurer la croix directionnelle en mode analogue gauche, maintenez Gauche + 
Start pendant 3 secondes.

• Pour configurer la croix directionnelle en mode analogue droit, maintenez Droite + Start 
pendant 3 secondes.

• Pour configurer la croix directionnelle en mode normal, maintenez Haut + Start pendant 
3 secondes.

• Pour inverser les boutons avant A/B & X/Y, maintenez Bas + Start pendant 3 secondes.

PC / ANDROID®
• Le voyant LED de la manette indique le mode dans lequel elle se trouve.  Pour basculer 

entre les modes, maintenez Start + B jusqu'à ce que la couleur du voyant change.
 » Rouge indique que la manette est en mode D-Input.
 » Bleu indique que la manette est en mode X-Input.

MAC® 
• Si le voyant LED de la manette est bleu, maintenez Start + B jusqu'à ce qu'il devienne 

rouge.  La manette ne peut pas être utilisée avec la console lorsque le voyant est bleu.

PS3®
• Si le voyant LED de la manette est bleu, maintenez Start + B jusqu'à ce qu'il devienne 

rouge.  La manette ne peut pas être utilisée avec la console lorsque le voyant est bleu.

ASSISTANCE
• Pour vous tenir au courant des dernières nouveautés, des manuels, et des mises à jour 

logicielles, rendez-vous sur www.retro-bit.com/support.
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FEATURES
• Offiziell lizenzierter 2,4-GHz-Wireless-Controller
• Kompatibel mit SEGA Saturn®, SEGA® Mega Drive Mini, PC/Mac®, PS3® und Switch
• Mit Receivern für SEGA Saturn®- und USB®-Anschlüsse
• Wiederaufladbarer 500-mAh-Li-Ion-Akku
• 1-m-Ladekabel inbegriffen
• Bis zu 9 m Reichweite
• Schlafmodus nach 5 Minuten Inaktivität
• Umfasst Bedienungsanleitung und exklusives SEGA®-Case für Controller, Receiver und 

Kabel

KOPPLUNG
• Verbinden Sie den entsprechenden Receiver mit dem Controller-Anschluss der Konsole.
• Nach Herstellung der Verbindung blinkt die LED des Receivers, um den Suchmodus 

anzuzeigen.
• Drücken Sie Start auf dem Controller.  Nun blinkt auch die LED auf dem Controller.
• Drücken und halten Sie den Sync-Knopf auf dem Receiver.
• Lassen Sie den Sync-Knopf los, sobald die LEDs auf dem Receiver und dem Controller 

durchgängig leuchten.

Falls während der Kopplung ein Problem auftritt, können Sie den Controller auf eine von zwei Weisen 
zurücksetzen:
• Drücken und halten Sie START + R 4 Sekunden lang gedrückt:
• Führen Sie einen dünnen Metalldraht (z. B. eine gerade gebogene Büroklammer) in das 

kleine Loch auf der Rückseite des Controllers ein.  Sanft drücken und halten, bis die LED 
erlischt.  Beginnen Sie dann den Kopplungsprozess erneut.

LADEVORGANG
Wenn der Ladestand des Controller-Akkus gering ist, stecken Sie das Micro-USB-Ladekabel in 
den Controller und das USB®-Ende in den stromversorgten Slot an der Konsole. Sobald der Akku 
vollständig aufgeladen ist, leuchtet die LED weiter.

SEGA® MEGA DRIVE
• Die LED des Controllers leuchtet rot, um den 6-Tasten-Modus anzuzeigen, und blau für 

den 3-Tasten-Modus.  Um zwischen den beiden Modi zu wechseln, drücken und halten Sie 
Start + B, bis die Farbe wechselt.

SEGA® MEGA DRIVE MINI
• Wenn die LED des Controllers blau leuchtet, drücken und halten Sie Start + B, bis die 

Farbe zu rot wechselt.  Der Controller funktioniert nicht mit der Konsole, wenn er blau 
leuchtet.
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SEGA SATURN®
• Wenn die LED des Controllers blau leuchtet, drücken und halten Sie Start + B, bis die 

Farbe zu rot wechselt.  Der Controller funktioniert nicht mit der Konsole, wenn er blau 
leuchtet.

SWITCH
• Wenn die LED des Controllers blau leuchtet, drücken und halten Sie Start + B, bis die 

Farbe zu rot wechselt.  Der Controller funktioniert nicht mit der Switch, wenn er blau 
leuchtet.

• Um das DPad auf den linken Analog-Modus einzustellen, halten Sie Links + START 3 
Sekunden lang gedrückt.

• Um das DPad auf den rechten Analog-Modus einzustellen, halten Sie Rechts + START 3 
Sekunden lang gedrückt.

• Um das DPad auf den normalen Modus einzustellen, halten Sie Nach oben + START 3 
Sekunden lang gedrückt.

• Um die Tasten A/B und X/Y umzudrehen, halten Sie Nach unten + Start 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt.

PC / ANDROID®
• Die LED des Controllers zeigt seinen Eingabemodus an.  Um zwischen den Modi zu 

wechseln, drücken und halten Sie Start + B, bis die Farbe wechselt.
 » Rot zeigt den D-Eingabemodus an.
 » Blau zeigt den X-Eingabemodus an.

MAC® 
• Wenn die LED des Controllers blau leuchtet, drücken und halten Sie Start + B, bis die 

Farbe zu rot wechselt.  Der Controller funktioniert nicht mit der Konsole, wenn er blau 
leuchtet.

PS3®
• Wenn die LED des Controllers blau leuchtet, drücken und halten Sie Start + B, bis die 

Farbe zu rot wechselt.  Der Controller funktioniert nicht mit der Konsole, wenn er blau 
leuchtet.

SUPPORT
• Um auf dem neuesten Stand zu bleiben und die aktuellsten Neuigkeiten, 

Bedienungsanleitungen und Firmware-Updates zu erhalten, besuchen Sie                   
www.retro-bit.com/support.



12

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONIIT

CARATTERISTICHE
• Controller wireless da 2.4 GHz con licenza ufficiale
• Compatibile con SEGA Saturn®, SEGA® Mega Drive Mini, PC/Mac®, PS3® e Switch
• Include sia la porta SEGA Saturn® che la porta per ricevitori USB®
• Batteria ricaricabile Li-Ion 500mAh
• Include un cavo da 1 m per la ricarica
• Fino a 9 m di raggio d’azione
• Modalità riposo dopo 5 minuti di inattività
• Include il manuale di istruzioni e l’esclusiva custodia SEGA® per controller, ricevitori e cavo.

ACCOPPIAMENTO
• Collega il ricevitore appropriato alla porta della console.
• Una volta collegato, il LED lampeggerà per indicare che è in modalità di ricerca.
• Premi Start sul controller.  Anche il LED sul controller lampeggerà.
• Tieni premuto il pulsante di sincronizzazione sul ricevitore.
• Rilascia il pulsante di sincronizzazione una volta che il LED del ricevitore e del controller 

rimangono fissi.

Se si verifica un problema durante l’accoppiamento, è possibile reimpostare il controller in uno dei 
due modi seguenti:
• Tieni premuti Start + R per 4 secondi
• Inserendo un sottile filo metallico (una graffetta non piegata ad esempio) nel piccolo foro 

sul retro del controller.  Tieni premuto delicatamente finché il LED non si spegne.  Quindi 
ricomincia il processo di accoppiamento.

IN CARICA
Quando la batteria del controller è scarica, inserisci il cavo di ricarica Micro USB® nel controller, e 
l’estremità USB® in uno slot di alimentazione sulla console.  Una volta caricato completamente, il 
LED rimarrà acceso.

SEGA® MEGA DRIVE
• Il LED del controller sarà rosso per indicare che è in modalità a 6 tasti e blu se è in modalità 

a 3 tasti.  Per passare da una modalità all’altra, tieni premuti Start + B finché non cambia 
colore.

SEGA® MEGA DRIVE MINI
• Se il LED sul controller è blu, tieni premuti Start + B finché non diventa rosso.  Il controller 

non funzionerà sulla console se è blu.
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SEGA SATURN®
• Se il LED sul controller è blu, tieni premuti Start + B finché non diventa rosso.  Il controller 

non funzionerà sulla console se è blu.

SWITCH
• Se il LED sul controller è blu, tieni premuti Start + B finché non diventa rosso.  Il controller 

non funzionerà sulla Switch se è blu.
• Per impostare la Croce direzionale in modalità analogica di Sinistra, tieni premuti Sinistra 

+ Start per 3 secondi
• Per impostare la Croce direzionale in modalità analogica di Destra, tieni premuti Destra + 

Start per 3 secondi
• Per riportare la Croce direzionale alla normalità, tieni premuti Su + Start per 3 secondi
• Per invertire i pulsanti frontali A/B & X/Y, tieni premuti Giù + Start per 3 secondi

PC / ANDROID®
• Il LED del controller indica la modalità di imput in cui si trova.  Per passare da una modalità 

all’altra, tieni premuti Start + B finché non cambia colore.
 » Il colore rosso indica che è in modalità Imput Direzionale.
 » Il colore blu indica che è in modalità di Ingresso X.

MAC® 
• Se il LED sul controller è blu, tieni premuti Start + B finché non diventa rosso.  Il controller 

non funzionerà sulla console se è blu.

PS3®
• Se il LED sul controller è blu, tieni premuti Start + B finché non diventa rosso.  Il controller 

non funzionerà sulla console se è blu.

SUPPORTO
• Per rimanere aggiornati sulle ultime notizie, manuali e aggiornamenti del firmware, visita 

www.retro-bit.com/support.



For more information, please visit www.retro-bit.com

@retrobitgaming


